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FD-283 (Rn 6-1-&9) 

\ . 6 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTl~G OFFICE 

KANSAS CITY MEMPHIS 5/15/68 4/5/68, 5/10/68 I 
OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE I INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

T-IT_L_E_OF __ C_A_SE--=,-· ,--------'-----------, REPORT MADE BY ,. I +vPED BY 

JAMES EARL RAY, aka - SA RAYMOND B. HOWE rmb 
FUGITIVE, 
I.O. #4182, 
W.F. #442-A, 

r~,;· TOP TEN FUGIT I VE; 
'· >. DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

-~--( (DECEASED) - VICTIM 

REFERENCE: 

JR.' 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
UFAC - ROBBERY 

., 
Memphis report of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/30/68. 

- p -

c.:, \l 

/
£EAD 

. KANSAS CITY 

('''\., 

AT KANSAS CITY 

Will continue efforts to locate JAMES EARL RAY. 

Handle all leads immediately. 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

; \ At the outset of this investigati'an, the Kansas City 
'· :'-, Division conducted the following extensive investigation concerning 

Accomplisµments Claimed: None 
APPROVED -:-:,, · 

J 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

,/ - -I i ; , .~ , ,. ~ (. 
' I 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 
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KC 44-760 

ERIC STARVO GALT) HARVEY LOWMEYER, and JOHN WILLARD with 
negative results: 

All Federal, State, County, and City agencies, this 
area; all Credit Bureaus and law enforcement agencies, plus 
Bureau of Vital Statistics, Driver's License and Motor Vehicle 
Departments for both Missouri and Kansas, Selective Service 
records for Missouri and Kansas for birth date I I all 
logical residences and rooming houses on Chestnut Street, 
Kansas City, Missouri; voter registration records; Department 
c.,f Public Welfare; Liquor Control Board records; Bartenders 
and Truck Drivers Unions; Marriage and Divorce records; all 
utility companies; records of Workmen's Compensation, U.S. 
Department of Labor; financial institutions; all dancing 
schools and academies; all logical laundry and dry cleaning 
establishments, this area, contacted. 

All Criminal, Racial, Security Informants, and 
Sources in hippie and drug traffic areas contacted with negative 
results. 

Also, numerous look-alikes have been reported, located, 
interviewed, and eliminated as possible suspects. 

All above information is on file, Kansas City 
office, however, the negative information not pertinent in 
this investigation is not being set out in this report. 

It is to be noted that JAMES EARL RAY escaped, 
Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, on 
4/23/67. Because of this, an Unlawful Flight to Avoid 
Confinement investigation has been conducted by the Kansas 
City Office. When information received from the Bureau on 
4/19/68 that GALT and RAY were identical, all pertinent 
information regarding subject was furnished the Bureau and 
all offices by teletype and information from the UFAC file 
was included in the Civil Rights case, and it continues 
to be investigated under that caption. 

Extra copies of th:is report are being furnished off ice 
of origin in event of future dissemination. 

B 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD at Jefferson City, Missouri: 

On May 1, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) 
records were checkedfor RAY EUGENE WARREN. The following 
information was obtained: 

RAY EUGENE WARRliN was received at the MSP on 
June 9, 1955, to serve a 10 year sentence on charge of 
robbery first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly 
weapon under court case #1941-C. He completed this sentence 
and began an additional 20 year. ·sentence on July 11, 1961, 
on charge of robbery first degree by means of a dangerous 
and deadlyv.eapon, court case number 1945-C. He was assigned 
MSP number 69963. WARREN was discharged by commutation of 
sentence from April 13, 1968. Relatives listed on WARREN's 
correspondence and visiting list are wife DORIS WARREN, 
3330 Sims, St. Anne, Missouri; brother-in-law BILL SCOTT, 
same address; sister, BETTY WARREN, Route 2, Box 187, 
Robertson, Missouri. Records reflect that WARREN was 
visited by his mother and brother, PAUL WARREN, Robertmn, 
Missouri, and brother, SCOTT WARREN, Pomona, California. 
While WARREN was in the MSP, tewas in the following cells: 

From November 6, 1959, until January 4, 1960, G70; 

From January 4, 1960, until July 1, 1960, G89; 

From .Iil.y 1, 1960, until August 31, 1960, C20; 

From August 31, 1960, until October 31, 1960, ESO; 

.October 31, 1960, until January 6, 1961, E33; 

January 6, 1961, until March 17, 1961, F96. 

C 
COVER PAGE 
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Warden HAROLD SWENSON advised confidentially that 
WARREN had assisted his department in an investigation which 
had been conducted and that from November, 1965, until after 
JAMES EARL RAY escaped from the MSP, that WARREN was in 
solitary confinement being given maximum security for fear 
of his life. Warden SWENSON continued that if at all possible, 
WARREN should not be contacted as he is extremely nervous and 
fearful for his life. However, Warden SWENSON advised that 
WARREN is to be living witb his brother, SCOTT L. WARREN at 
17902 Edmond Place, Covina, California. 

SINCE WARREN WAS SENTENCED TO THE MSP FOR A TOTALIERIOD 
OF 30 YEARS ON CIL'\RGE OF ROBBERY WITH A DANGEROUS AND D:SADL'Y 
WEAPON Alm ·1s EX'l'.t1Ei\1ELY NERVOUS, HE SHOULD BE APPROACHED WI11I 
~trf'.IT)N AND POSS I BLY CONS ID.EREJJ AitI\ffiD AND DANGEROUS • 

All inmates and former inmates that have furnished 
information regarding subject requested that their identity be 
concealed by the Bureau for fear of retaliation from other 
prisoners because of their furnishing information to law 
enforcement agencies. 

D* 
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Copy to: 

Report of: 

Date: 

UNI. STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU.E 
-~DERA~ BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

RAYMOND B. HOWE 
May 15 1 1968 

Office: KANSAS CITY 

Field Office File No.: 44-760 Bureau File No.: 44-38861 

Title: 

Synopsis: 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY 

JAMES EARL RAY reportedly escaped from Missouri State 
Penitentiary (MSP) on 4/23/67, where he was serving a 
twenty-year sentence for Robbery First and Operating a Motor 
Vehicle Without Permission. It is believed he escaped by 
hiding in a box delivering bread to a prison farm located 
approximate!~...P.1'e miles from the main prison. Subject's 
brother, JO~H;~!, St. Louis, Missouri, v.isited hiJll at the 
prison on 4722/67. Interviews with fellow inmates and prison 
officials reveal subject·to be-a "loner" and was called the 
"hide-out guy", because he would stay hidden within the 
confines of MSP for a matter of days at a time. Subject 
reportedly used amphetamines and barbiturates while in prison. 
RAY preferred to cell alone at prison, was very quiet, and 
made few friends. Reports conflict as to any homosexual 
activity on his part. One inmate stated he read "girlie" 
books and even engaged in selling and renting books at MSP. 
He reportedly was "very tight" with his money and _used it 
mainly to support his drug habit. Reports conflict on his 
anti-Negro sentiments, however, at one time in U.S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, he stated he could not live in a dormitory · 
that was integrated. At MSP, RAY always worked in•k~tchen 
or bakery. Subject had made previous at,tempts to escape from 
MSP, but was unsuccessful. Because of these attempts, he was 
given a psychiatric evaluation in October, 1966. This 
revealed he had no physical disease or defects requiring 
treatment. He was diagnosed as having a sociopathic 
personality, anti-social type with anxiety and depressive 
features, but no mental 'disease or defect within the meaning 
of the Missouri State Code. GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON, former 

Thia document contains neither recommendations nor concluaiona of the FBI. It la the property of the FBI and la loaned to )'OUr ~ency; It and 
Its contents are not to be distributed outside your qeney, 
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KC 44-760 

escapee from MSP, who was located in Canada and is 
currently incarcerated at MSP, advised that RAY associated 
with all the St. Louis inmates at the prison and is familiar 
with the procedure to get Canadian passports, which are easy 
to come by in .Montreal, Canada. Handwriting samples were 
obtained from prison records and forwarded to FBI Laboratory, 
which resolved that the "GALT" writings have been identified 
as being prepared by JAMES EARL RAY. One former cellmate of 
subject advised thrit RAY had told him that he had hidden out 
on two previous occasions on the outskirts of a town called 
Campeche, Mexico, and that he smuggled small appliances to 
that area from Brownsville, Texas. Pertinent information 
from prison records and interviews concerning other suspects 
or look-alikes in this matter set forth. IN VIEW OF CRIME 
FOR WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED 
AND DANGEROUS. 

- p -
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T A B L E 0 F 

DETAILS REGARDING ESC.1"...PE -

WARRANT OF ARREST 

HANDWRITING SAMPLES 

C O N T E N T S 

INTERVIEWS wrru F'ELLOW INMATES 
AND OI<'FICIALS AT MISSOURI STATE 
PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON CITY. MO. - - -

PENITENTIARY RECORDS -

!.iISCELLANEOUS 
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DETAILS: 

DETAILS ROOARDING ESCAPE 

On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, furnished the 
following reports from their office concerning the escape by 
inmate JAMES EARL RAY, number 00416, on April 23, 1967, to 
Special Agent ROWEN B, AYERS. 

In addition to these reports, Warden SWENSON 
advised that their records reveal this inmate had a visitor 
at the prison by the name of JOHN RAY, St. Louis, Missouri, 
on April 22, 1967. JOHN RAY hau visited him eight times prior 
to this visit. The only two other individuals listed by subject 
on his visitors' list at Missouri State Penitent~~r~re MARY 
MAHER, St. Louis, Missouri, grandmother, and JER~AY, St. Louis, 
Missouri, brother. Records show the grandmother·· did not make 
any visits to the prison_, and JERRY made five, the last being 
in 1965. 

4 
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• 
To: 1'!.W 3 , 196 7 

Mkwx~ 
From: C.\."PTL" ... ~ D.\N1'0N ST.ZE!..E 

Subjeet: 

~0rki~3 u?on the pre~ise th3t !~~~tc J~~~~ E.:i=l R~y t-CC416 cadc good his esc.:1pe 
f::-or:i the in:;titution,=Sunc:iy, A:,:-:..1 23, Di57, by co~~caslin3 hi::l.'.lelf in tb2 rtcnz 
Fa~ b-=cad ho~ and ridin3 out th:? S:illy :?u::i: o~ the ~!c:::z F.:i:'?:l truck., I have 
inta:-1:!.~,:e:d all conccrn:?d wi.t,1 th~ !?.c:lz F:!r:1 br;;:d r:m .2:1d have fo:.::~d the op inion 
thst Ir.m1tc R.:ly did effect hiz ~~c~?C ~i~ t~c ?.c~z F~=o ~r~:!d run =nd t~e cezns 
of his csci:pe h..1s rc:.u:.ined a r:i:;st•~r:, for ten ci.,;rs bc-:ause of gross dereliction of 
duty invo!.vir.~ t1:1rcc ~nd posGi~lc :f:::c p:::!..scn ?C::aon::.el. 

Th~ Renz Fa=-::i truck, driven br c~~rc Off~ccr Alf~~d 5u::~h=rdt c<".;:tc through the 
Snlly !'ort ::t :l?;;>roxi-i,tely 3: CO A.!·.:.. to p:!.cl: -:.!? t~1a Renz F.:1rn bread, r:zdc the pick 
i:p .ir:d cc:.1~ b~e:-: t~:-ou:;h tt~c Sc::.lly r'o::~ ct a.:,?=o=-~~.::C:..~cly 8: 16 A.?·!. l:!1an t!1e truck 
arrived ~t R~r.z 7ar..: end wo.s u:i!o::.Jcc: it ,;.c:::; disc::;;vcrcc! by ?-!r. nerna.rd P.:lsc~ang, 
civilian coo!:, that the bread was to:-:1 ~r-,d cruz!1~d to th:? c:-:tcnt that only a fct.1 
lo.'.lvcs Yer~ usa.:ilc ar.d the res!: h~:: to b:? :fed t-~ t"b.e chic!:;ns. To oy kno·uleczc, 
up 'U!ltil the ti=:a of tbis re~ort, th~r~ hns be~~ no notification froo ar.y R~=z 
:ra=-::i source of the condition of t~::i b~e::c d2livcry of thct dctc to any of:Eic•~r or offici:il 
of ·the pcnitcntinry. !·!r. Pcsc!1:. .. 1z cli.c. st.:,.tc tot,~ tha.: after ht1 hc.'.lrd of Inso.te 
ltny's disap?e.:.rancc :..,~ did ::-.~::::l ~::c r!::.:~r1; th.:.:: "I'..:.:, ::robcbly co::::z out in the bread 
box". }:1.cn as!:cd .,;hy he did not ::-~?o-=t t'.1::.s to s::r:-.:con3, Hr. Pc~cho.nz said he did 
report it to Office: !::u::!:h<1.r~:: end "!:o sc:::conc ir:. the o1fice. (He could not r;::;r.1c::ibcr 
yh;,.) He also said he told Hr. Ji::i Stone, Civili2::: Coo!;., when he cc:::1c to ~ark t~1e 
next day. 

~~. Jio Stone, civilian coo!: o.t Renz F:;::,u, s::id he sa·" tee bre:id the next day ~nd it 
lookad lik~ it "had been s'::.ovclcd i-:-to the bm:". He said it was not fit for use 
and w~s fed to the c!1ickcn:;. 

Scrgc~nt John Sctse= wcs the ofZice~ in c~~=sc o1 Renz Fa~~, Sunday, A?=il 23, 1967, 
and he ztatcd that he could not ~CC"-11 ~lr. P..::.:c~1c.r.3 notifinz him of th~ con~!tion 
0£ t-!1° ,-,.. ..... d U?. on "-r1.'vai .. t P. ,,~ .. "!:'~-, ('!"i,i" SC·".,.. .. a ;:-.:1:-• ..... cr \7C'"''· st..,•n..,nnt ) ..... _ ....,_.__ • '-- - C.. .t,.._4:4 -i... ... ,.. • .... ,. ---- 1 -.1 W --'- c..~---- e 

·ccsrd Officer Ezra Sb..:?ld~:1. o::~t:~!l tl,:it -::~ bfi:::.ite!ly re!":,c!:lbcr chcc!,in~ tbl;! Renz 
. Fam b=ead b-:,J-: z:.nd :ilthou:h ~c ci<l. ::10·;: hc.r-.-::.le ::~1·: h::cz.d it w.:is neo.tly stcckcd 

.. , ... ost to t'-" to-- oe .. ,._,, bo·· (•;,-..,,.. -;.,o·· :~oi ,1- -';", , ,._.., •• AS Ren., '!.' ........ o-,.,e·,.ed 40 6--- .:.J.- 1' ,._ ..... ..,_ ••• -••- ;.J •·• •• -'-'..., VI_, ,_....,._,.., -• J .. ♦ _. • '-.1.'-~l. 4,'°' -

loevcs 1 the box sbculd h.::.•rc b:.~~ t,:.)-t:hL:d ful!.) 

Ir.r:c.te R~y evidently r.!'.l.dc zcoc hi.;; c.sc;J.:J:: via th~ R~:?.:. r'c:.r-.:..i bre~d trucl~. Uc cust 
h:i.vc u.:cd n fal!:ie bot::c:1 fo-:- tr::: :i::.::-:c.d i:o bo :;::;.:-.cl:~d 2.z r..catly ~s Office:- Shc.lccn said 
it ·was. !!o o:i.e ~t Rc:1::. :l:'n-:-r.1 .::-:'.:-li.'.::; 3N,i.1::3 the f~·,:;;c bot toe. \fny shoold the h~-r.atc 
dispo:;e of t!,c falcc bott.o::i -W:t(;:n t~.:: b::c.::.:i "'·-'l.3 ::::.:-::z'.;.cd ':>eyo~,d use~ 

5 
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\n ... • .. o••~-, ........ ,f!o c~ C"-....... ,"'•:,...,:i u ..... ,,._~.u .. \.:6-• ... ~-l,._...., ..... v-

L,TE:l,C:tF::C~~ c-c:.-::,:-c.L ;:£:! .. TI ON • 
Date: ~'!Nl 3, 1967 

To: 

From: 
J.J}:J 

C.\:'TAI:l 1).\1-7.LON s:::-:1.::: 

Subject: 

i:::. c.~ offici,s.1 ca:,acit;' t~--..at: •;;as 
-:.".o~liic:;c~ and dereliction of 

~cfar to -::.y rc?oZt:. of .\::,::-il 2~, 11:~7, :.\!:;j~ct i.-~i:1.:.1 J~-:.os E2.rl R<ly. It ir-s..ate Ray 
did asc~?a vi~ tac Re:n::: 1'.:.rn ~)·:c.:.,: :.l,r:, tl~c~". t:1c:-e is .:,. Gt:j.:rej?.::.ncy in G..1,:n:d Off iccr 
Johnnie Petre~' s st.::.tc.:-,~:.t. th~-~ ::!.C '!..:.'; r::'..:.1 o..i:: o: ~~.c. kitc'r.~-:1 w':1~~ t1'.e r:2.:i:i.11 Lie 
tu-:ned out fo-: rcc~·e::!tion yu"?:"d ,-;.n•;i n.z"l<!.:' .-:av hi:-:. n.z:.in. Guard Office?: Pet::cc. uz.s 

on duty ~t tee !:itcc.~::i c~.:.:c. all ::::!.s :!.. l~. 

Off!c~r Alfred tc=!~ha'!:'dt i3 en his r~.:;ul.:= cc.y off t:1is d.:t::e and I ~a:: un~ble to 
contcct b!.rJ.. I su3zc!::: t:h~: h:J 1-i~ ir. ::.=..:vi~'::c..! i:1 ~:1~ .::tn:,sp!'l.c=c of the i·;.:n:c.!c.1. 

1 
s 

office &:id ~cc.ua.intcd ,...,ith ~;:,;.;.t ~:~ ~1:.·c.:.S::,· !~0w. l!:27bo he cz.n clcz.r this thir.~ up. 

So~o:-.c scc:r'.!l to hav~ been doi:!3 co:r.:; c·::,:~:-ini u?• 

cc: t::i.r.:'.~1-. . 
!!t'. 1:nrn 
c=.,t. Steele 
File 

-~ t !ll\Jtr~ 1 
. -~ ~.~\ \' ~ ~ 

-...... ----
6 

\" f'f "' ~ ~ i 
f' } ' ~ ~{ t ~ !\ 

.. 

- .J- t r1 t'> 
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To: M. J. ELLIOT'£, ASSOC!l.TZ i-1.\~:::-C:JSTODY Date: MAY 4, 1967 

.. 
From: 

Subject: 

Captnin Leroy Cs.sey and oysclf in.:ervic,~cd G:.iorc! Of::iccr Alfred Burkh:?.rd.t this cfatc 
~nd obtained hi~ account of th~ Rcuz t~:::2 br~.:.d run on Sur.cay, April 23, 1967. 

Of.ficc= Burl~l.!.rdt stated that '1.;l~c:-i he i.-;.'.!c~od the .~:i.tche~ doc~ tb~t ~~rning h7 unlo.:i.c.cd his c:,~pty brc.:icl bo:: nnu ~t~t,t to enc brc,.c. :::.;:iv-..:1 1.n the m.:an b.tchcn v2.a the 
elc..,ato::-. 11c ch~ckc:::d t1.1c R(!nZ Fc.:.r- bo:,; . .'..~;c :;o::c:i ti:at hi~ bread ue.s loc.ccd, 
~cco:-.,pnnicc! the in:::z".te w::10 wh.-::~,1e-: the bo;.: r.o t'.n., loa.dL1::; clock, and '11:.:itchcd tl~e box 
rcr.!.JVcd :fro1:i the cart ~ncl loaded on. !.::1~ :::.·..::d~ by the i.:itchen ir.n.1tc c.::id tl:c :hi.side 
truck driver inn.?.te. Officer Du:;.·!~hc:.;;c.lt s.:..:.c.:.:tl that he did not obsc::-vc the ir-.l"l:ltcs 
strairdng unuer any c:<t.;-a loa~. li.::-; t:1,.m ;;n:ocet!c.~o. to the Sally Port c.:id i:o.s present 
w!1cn Guar<l Officer Ezra Shcl<lcn e:,.?.!::,inc<l th<:! bre.,-.<! boY.. Officer Bu=k.'-1.:1::-c.t noted at 
this ti.I~~ that the brec!d was still ne:~tl:, stacl~~d nee:- the top of th~ box .is it 
was \lh:!n be left the bre.id rocn. 

ile then proceeded to the Renz r-:1nn, s .:0:,;i!.ng on the way ~t Hr. Carl !-!ill 1 s res 1.c.ence 
to c!clivcr !-~. Hill's breacl .. h.:c:1. ~-,;;;.s in a $cpcrat:.: bo:-:. Officer Burkl,o.:-dt s ta.ted 
that tic \lent to the r.:!ar .:,f the t::-i.:c;~ auci. ir-z.;;.:.~ Lloycl ll...-Reno i.'!10970, who rode 
~he c.::.b of the true! .. with !1i.iu, gv::. in :.he back 0£ th(;) i:ruc:-.. end hanccc. him lir. ,,till' s 
bre~d, ~hich he dclivcretl. Re Gicl uot at this t!::.,e notice anytbin~ aI:Jiss in the 
truck. 

mien c:.e rc~cb::d the Ad::-.inistr.;lti..1;-1 l>ull,lin[:; he. l>.,.d-:,::<l' ..ip to the Front Door, \,,,:mt to 
tllc rca1.· of the truck .:.nd watched the Rc.riz Fcr,.1 kitd1c:1 i:-.m.;itcs unload the brc.:!d. !fo 
sta.tecl that at this tine one of t~1.c i .. !l.!:..tc::. c,Jr.i:;•cntcc.:i th.it tI,e br.?a.d ~i'..S sura in a 
tlCf:S. !-\;? sait'. tha.t he ncvci: lco!:cc1 i!i: t:1€. b.:E:ad o;: z:,vr.: !.t a thought as to uhy the 
b::ecd would be r.esscd up bu:: that l,1; .ll.: .a::::,:. the k:.-:a.:c if h~ thought they woul:1 
have to £0 ~fter .another load. The inm.:.tc ~sturcd hin that they could u~e the br~cc 
and he dropped the o3.ttcr • 

. Officer BurY.!'l.<ll·dt e:.,pI1atically $t<.1tc:; t~1..::.t he n~•;er s:1w tbc bread after it rcac:1cd 
::~.e •E.em:. Filr::t. Hr~ Bc:-n.ird Pcs~hr:.~::_; l'te:v~::- 1.·e~>.:i.:.::cJ the conditio:1 of the b:-~ac to 
hie, ancl that he h~d never hc.:ir<l o:: t:♦.:: c.:n-:C:.ition of the breed fro::i sr,/.J;,c else. 
l!e ~a~ a~kcd t,:!1y it tliC:n' t i.c::,fl Gt:'!:ci:-,~~ to hi-:n th;:;.t, a:ter seeing the bread na,:,.tly st.'.'.c!~c 
in the Sally !.'ort, it should i,~ in :. i:.::.c5 U;Jor. a:rr!.v:.n::; at bis destination. · Ha 
said he just r.c:vcr thought ,.iythil.,~ .:..:, J:.:': it any f-1.,i:tbcr than checking as to ·wh~th~-r 
or not b.c woultl bavc to return £0.: c.o::e b=c~d. 

Captain Leroy C<1::;cy, in the cot:.?:s~ of bi:. invcsti:3::itio,, cf In:::-ite Jcn:~s Earl R3y' s 
c~capc, to.lkcd to Offic.2r Bu::-::t~r__-.t on t}-.c ::.:1.::,/icr.c }ionc.ay, April 2l}, 1967. Offic<!, 
~uikh~r<lt, at th~t time, tolJ C,li:.i.:ai:'l C::.::;:.!.y tr.c..: !,~,c.rriv~<l a!: th:? Renz F~t-.:.i with all 
~he brca~ he bad left the w::i.lb 11::..th. L.:l.:~:: C.:.,,t~in Cu:;,;!:, taL~t:d with Of:Hc.:?.r 
nur!:hcrc:t in p:.!.rsor:. and w:.:.s ::.ol<l ~y t:HJ off iccr t:1..t he actcnlly had not seen the 
br~.2c:! a:f. t"..:- i:: rt!=.c~cd t~l~ [=.::::-.:. ~ut z.:: .:; •.:,·:.:::d it ;-1.:,c al 1 tb.crf;! bcc~usc they dicin' t run 
out of breed. t..nd there were :.o c.:;:q:..dint..;. 
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, 
. pcp::rim<.'lll of Corrcctfo,z:s 

'TER-Q?l•:1[:E COJIDWNH.::A TION • 

Subject: !V:.Y, J .:!:!CS, 1}00416-J Date April 24,1967 
To: B.J .POLlY, I--1.1.JOR 

III l:)2fj 

CO!!CLUSI0::.'3: 

Gu·~,..d Of_f'_icc-_. Jo1., ....... ~°'.1.n.-t ..... ---. ·•·:"I"' ...,,.,_...,.;~c"" ... ~ ••.:••~•7" \... - ~'-' ••"--V ,...:,....,6_.,_~ -4U 

not trying to locc.:t•~ I:::,::-.1.t~ R.::.y 1L1en he did 
work at 11:08 A.r.1. 21c. ir.. not rc-:::io::.~t,inr.; the 
Ir ... "':!~te !lay to Cc:-;;.t::-01. C~:1.tcz:· .::.ni· to Officer 
i-mo relieved. hin at 12:0-J P.~-1. 

or his d1..ty in 
not r~;:c~t for 
ab~cncc of 
Harold Scho.ffer 

.• 

Guttd 0.fficcr naroJ.d'' sc:1.:i.f'C'c:..-- ~n:s r..c~;lieent to a lesser 
e:-:tcnt in not kno:·:ing to ::c.cr1 he ::mol-:c to over the telen-'1one 
on a natter D.s i:.1rc:·t~::t, as a r:1:!.s~dr.~.; iIL-:1~to, ru.ro for· not 

reporting to Ccntr-:il Ce:.~tcr, e.::;ric:::::.cl.ly sine c In.":late R2.y 
i~ •?ell lr,.-710:m. c1.s bcin3 esc.::pc prone. 

The daily call shcGt i'or tha 1~i·cd1cn is r.:.::.dc out by Kitd1cn 
of:fi cc iri....:-:!.:ltcs und ::ic,1cd L:.r ti:,3 cw.:1rtl officer on duty. 
Uhcthcr this proce~?:...:.~·0 is dir-zctcd by civili.::.n cooks is not 
clc.:lr. Tho call sh3e:t is dr::liverod i~1 the evening (for the 
next de.y) by the inn.J:~c-fir~~ ... ::::01:. T}1is call G;1cct should 
be directed. by a.'1d cic:-:iccl bv t:lc ci vili.:u."1. cook in ch~z;o OJ."1d 
co~ .. te:rsizncd by the i;.::!:'d officer. Ir::-.:::i.tcs should be r~quircd 
to honor :the call G?~~;:;t, t!::.lc:::;::; c.:-ncellc.1 by tha civili.::..."1. cool:. 

All ofI duty ldtc:10."1 2:..-.:.d c.c~l;: 1rcrl:f.::·s 2ro allo:·rcd to e.it 
their mocl.s in tho 1:i~-:.~1·.~:i.. This cre-c:t.cs too much traffic 
cl.."'ld confusion$ 'l'hc !{it-::r..c.."l G~t.~ Ofticc:-- ~-:ould be uble to 
better control the t .. ",:fri c if cnly duty i.·:orkers \·rcz·e allo:.·rod 
in tho 1-:itchon. · 

The larg.1 nu:ibcr of ou.tsitlo p3oplc b:it:1 ir.;.;.-:1ate m:d civili~'1 
allcit;:cd inside the ~-:cll:1 011 ::c:;:.:cr!r.l:::; is clcfinitoly .:i. sccuri ty 
ri~k, es~eciall:r ;;:1~11 tl'lc rc~'-~l.c.ri!y .:1.~,si,sncd .Rou:id. Gate .s...""1.d. 
Front Door officers D.re not o:~ c::.ityo Definite procedures 
should be set. up. 

cc: Uarden Su2n::o::. 
Hr. Ellio~t, A.~:'.C. 
rile 
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'FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 
Oate, __ 4_/:_2_4_/_6_8 ____ _ 

On April 21, 1968, Major BERNARD J. POIRY, 
Custodial Officer, Missouri State Penitentiary, said he 
has been unable to recall the name of the person who told 
him about RAY escaping in the bread container from the 
prison bakery in April of 1967. He said, however, the 
person who allegedly helped by putting a card board cover 
over him was not GEORGE OWENS, but GEORGE JONES, who is 
still in the penitentiary and employed in the bakery. 
He said there is no doubt in his mind but that RAY escaped 
via the bread truck. 

I 

Major POIRY also said that he received information 
on April 21, 1967, from the prison "grapevine, no source 
identifiable, that the talk in the pen is that RAY made 
contact with WALTER..,NOLAN , who was released from the 
penitentiary on a writ, and that probably NOLAN was the 
"brains" behind the KING murder. He said there was absolutely 
no information to confirm this report and he has no infor­
mation that NOLAN- and RAY even associated together in 
the penitentiary. 

4/21/68 at Jefferson City, Missouri Flle#-__ K_C_4_4_-_7_6_0 ______ _ 

by. ____ S_A_R_O_W_E_N_B_._A_Y_F_~_R_S ____ : ____ S_S __ Date dictated __ 4_/_2_2_/_6_8 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclvsions of the FBI. It Is the properly of the FBI ond is looned to your agency; 

It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your ogency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. -4-15-64) 

• • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
4/24/68 Date, __________ _ 

GEORGE HAROLD JONES, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) #45516, who has been in the MSP since 1957 from 
St. Louis, Missouri advised he is now head baker at the 
penitentiary. He said he was working in the bakery with 
JAMES EARL RAY when the latter escaped in April of 1967, 
but he has never been contacted in connection therewith. 
He said he also worked in the bakery when RAY was working 
in the kitchen. He said they were acquainted for six or 
seven years. He said he never talked to RAY about his plans 
to escape and did not know how RAY escaped. He said a man 
could conceal himself in the bread boxes used in 1967. He 
said they were wooden boxes about 4 1/2' by 2 1/2'. 

~ 

He said however if a man concealed himself in one 
of the boxes the officials of the penitentiary would have 
known about it as soon as the box was celivered without bread. 
He said after RAY was missing, the officials continued their 
search for him for about 12 or 13 days on the theory he had 
"hid out" as he had done before. He said inmates were 
forbidden to take sandwiches out of the eating areas because 
officials thought they might take food to RAY. He said he was 
making a sandwich one afternoon and a lieutenant asked him 
what he was going to do with it. He said he was going to take 
it to RAY, in a kidding manner. The officer said "he knew RAY 
went over the wall". He did not recall the identity of the 
officer. 

JONES said he did not know RAY's friends. He said he 
never heard of a RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS. He said RAY is not the 
type of person who would kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said RAY 
never talked about Negroes or anything else and he believes 
"they have the wrong guy". 

JONES said that he never heard of RAY using drugs 
and he knew RAY was not a homosexual. He said he could not 
furnish any information as to the whereabouts of RAY or could 
he name anyone who could. 

On, __ 4_/_2_2 __ /6_8 __ ~ Jefferson City, Missouri Fi I e #_-----1.K.:..iC..__i4.::z4.=-:..,7_,_6.L..IQ..__ _____ _ 

SA ROWEN B. AYERS SSC 4/23/68 
by ______________________ _ Date dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is looned to your agency: 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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• • 
KC 44-760 

The following investi.gation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS II. WEAVER: 

AT JEFFERSON CITY~ MISSOURI: 

On April 23, 1968, Major BERNARD POIRY 9 Assistant 
Associate Warden of Custody, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), 
advised that a thorough search of the property room at the MSP 
failed to reveal any personal effects of JAMES EARL RAY left 
behind after his escape? He said that he usually goes through 
any personal effects left behind by an escapee for leads, but 
he cannot recall whether or not he ever saw anything left behind 
by RAY, He stated that if other inmates know an inmate has 
escaped, they will strip his cell of anything worthwhile. Major 
POIRY advised that he will continue to search for any personal 
property of RAY and will advise if such is located. 

On April 29, 1968, Mr. BERNARD PESCHANG,. Route 2., 
a cook at the Renz Prison Farm, Missouri State Penitentiary, 
advised that he had worked at the kitchen at the MSP in 
aboutl.963-64 when RAY was working there pushing a food cart 
to the hospital. He recalled at the time that RAY was known 
as the "hide-out guy" from a previous occasion when he hid 
inside the prison for some time before being found. He 
recalls that on a Sunday morning, during April, 1967, the 
bread truck arrived at the Renz farm when PESCHANG was 
there as the cook, and the bread was "messed up". RAY had 
hidden out again once while PESCHANG was at the Renz farm, 
and when he saw the bread box with the "messed up" bread, he 
thought then, without knowing why, that "JIMMY RAY must be out 
again". He did not know at the time, he said, that RAY was 
working in the bread room at the main prison, and he has no 
idea who might have helped RAY escape on this occasion. When 
he heard later that RAY had indeed escaped, he recalled 
the "messed up" bread and notified his superiors at the Renz 
farm. The bread box used to transport bread in an 
open truck from the main prison to the farm had contained 
sufficient bread to be used on the day it was received, but 
it was a large enough box that a man in a cramped position 
could have been hidden under some layers of loaves. 
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KC 44-760 

PESCHANG said that he has no idea who RAY's close_ 
friends were, and as he recalled, RAY "got along" but was 
not close to anyone. He knew RAY was unhappy in prison, 
from working with him at the kitchen at the main prison, 
and he had heard RAY say that he would "make it to South 
America" if he ever got out of prison. He said he never 
heard RAY make any statements to indicate he was unusually 
prejudiced against Negroes, and he did not seem to be the 
type to have it "in" for anyone, but was just "for JIMMY RAY". 
He said that the bread i~ the bread box on the day RAY 
reportedly escaped, was turned around and turned over, and 
not neatly stacked as it usually was on arrival at the farm. 
He does not believe any incidents at the time occurred which 
would indicate any guard had anything to do with helping RAY 
escape, and he could not be certain that RAY got out in the 
bread box, but it would have been possible. 
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FO-302 (Rev, 4-15-64) ) • FEDER~L BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date __ 4_/_2_9_/_6_8 ____ _ 

llr. HAROLD SCIIAEFFER, 630 Adams, Jefferson City, 
Missouri, employed at the Missouri State Penitentiary from 
12:00 PM to 8:00 AM as tower watch on Tower 14, formerly 
gate guard in the Penitentiary Kitchen (and bakery) said 
he worked on the latter assignment for about two years in 
the period between 1965 and 1967, and knew JAMES RAY. 

He recalled that he went on duty at 11:00 AM on 
April 23, 1967. He said RAY worked in back of the kitchen 
as a bread slicer who packed the bread boxes. He worked 
alone. He said he did not know RAY well. He said RAY would 
have had to leave the pepitentiary, if he escaped in a bread 
box, sometime before 11:00 AM, as the bread goes to the farms 
early in the morning, or at least before 11:00 AM. He said 
the other guard on duty with him was ROBERT HIGGINS who nmv 
lives some place in Arizona. 

He recalled that about 3:00 PM he was contacted by 
Warden SWENSON who told him that F.AY had escaped and wanted 
to know wh~t he knew about it. He said he did not know RAY 
had left, as he bad no occasion to check on him. He said he 
was "bawled out". Ile said a search continued inside the walls 
for RAY for several days. 

SCHAEFFER said he did not know any associates of 
RAY, and had no dealings with him. He denied that he had 
ever furnished RAY with any amphetamine, or any other type 
of contraband. 

He said he has heard very little talk about RAY, 
either following his escape or since the allegation appeared 
in the papers that RAY was being sought for the nurder of 
Dr. llARTIU LUTHER KING. He said be could furnish no infor­
mation concerning his whereabouts or of anyone who might have 
such inforraation. 

}Ir. SCHAEFFER said he knows "WHITEY" DOWDA. He 
said about eight months ago, DOWDA was in Jefferson City, 
Missouri with his new wife, and stayed for a couple of nights. 
He formerly worked in the penitentiary kitchen, and would 

4/25/68 Jefferson City, !lissouri KC 44-760 On. _______ at ______________ -J lie# ____________ _ 

SA ROWEN B. AYERS:ENV 4/26/68 by _______________________ Date dictated _________ _ 

Th,; document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions al the FBI. It is the property al the FBI and is loaned ta your agency; 

it and its contents are not la be distributed outside your agency. 
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• 
have known RAY, according to Mr. SCHAEFFER. He said he 
was walking on Capitol Avenue and DOWDA came by and asked 
him if he wanted a ride to his car. He went with DOWDA and 
another guard by the name of JOHN PETREKE or PETREE, or 
similar, to a tavern and a few beers. PETREKE asked DOWDA 
if he and his wife wanted to stay all night at the PETREKE 
residence. He did not know if the invitation was accepted. 
He said DOYIDA was on his way to California at the time. He 
was driving a Volkswagen which he said belonged to his wife. 
He said he was with DOWD~ for about l½ hours. He said he 
observed DOWDA at the front gate of the penitentiary talking 
to the door man, but did not see him go in. He said he did 
not know how well RAY knew DOWDA. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4• I 5-64) • ~) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ij/27 /68 

Mr. STEPHAN I. KRAL, Elston, Missouri, Officers' Dining 
Room Supervisor, Missouri State Penitentiary, formerly guard 
at Renz Farm, said it was his regular job in 1967 to drive the 
truck to the main prison for bread five days a week, except ~­
weekends. He said the truck leaves Renz Farm about 8:00 a.m., 
and gets the bread no later than about 8:30 a.m. He said the empty 
box is taken from Renz Farm and taken to the loading dock. At 
that place the driver gives the order for bread. The inmates 
take the empty box on an elevator to the bakery and a box is loaded 
with the order. It is then brought back to the dock. The 
driver is supposed to check it ~o be sure it contains nothing 
but bread. He said the b9x was about 4 by 3 feet. He said it 
holds about 100 loaves of bread and they are packed 15 loaves 
to each layer. He said he always ran his arm down inside the 
box to count the layers. He ~ai(l the truck then goes out to 
the truck tunnel. There a guard again checked to be sure there 
was nothing under or around the truck, including the box and 
under the hood. He, if satisfied, signaled the tower and "the 
exit gate was released and the truck went back to the farm. 
He said the truck made several stops for lights, intersections, 
etc., en route and one would have no difficulty getting off the 
truck. He said the box was large enough to hold a man. 

Mr. KRAL said that he heard some talk, after RAY escaped, 
that some officers had seen RAY "practicing a little yogi", that 
is, cur1ing up in corners, and similar. He said he presumed he 
was doing this to see if he could fit in the bread box, but he had 
no personal information in this regard. He also said he "heard" 
that Renz Farm had been receiving more bread than requested for 
two or three days prior to April 23, 1967. 

Mr. KRAL said the entire delivery trip from Renz to 
the Penitentiary and back did not continue until after 9:00 a.m. 

He said he did not know what procedures of checking 
were followed on April 23, 1968, as this was a weekend and 
both the regular driver and regular tunnel checker were off duty. 

0 4/26/68 t Jefferson City, Mo. KC 41.f-760 n _______ a _______________ File# ____________ _ 

by __ S_A_R_O_v_lE_N_B_. _A_YE_,R_S _____ (_l_i_b_) _____ Oate dictated __ 4_/_2_6_1_6_8 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
it and ils cantenls are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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· FD-302 (Rev. 4- I 5-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ lJ...:./-'2-'-7-'/_6-'-8"-------

Mr. ALFRED BURKHARDT, 305 Boonville Road, formerly 
employed by the Missouri State Penitentiary, said he was the 
relief driver of the "bread truck" for Renz Farm on April 23, 
1967. He said he picked up the bread about 8:30 a.m. He 
noted the box was on the platform (loading dock). He said 
this was unusual because usually the empty is taken from the 
truck and the full box returned. He said he recalled it had been 
there the day before. He said he was supposed to check the box 
to be sure it contained nothing but bread. He said the box was 
about 3 by 2-1/2 feet. He said he had heard that someone tried 
to get into one of these boxes, after RAY's escape, and could 
not do it with room for b~ead. He said the box is checked at the 
dock, and at the tunnel. He said, however, that it was not 
"probed." He said the check was visual. He said the box was 
delivered to Renz Farm and he heard no more about it. 

However, he "heard" the next day that civilian cook at 
Renz Farm complained "that the bread had been all messed up." 
He also "heardn that there was no shortage of bread on April 23, 
1968. He said he also "heard" that some of RAY's clothing 
ahd been found on the loading dock a week or two after the 
escape. He said the only thing unusual about this particular 
trip and perhaps the 22nd, was that the box was on the dock when 
he arrived there. 

On f.J/26/68 at Jeffers on City , Missouri F lie # __ ____..K,.,C..._,___;4i=l.f.-..1.7~6w.O,__ ____ _ 

by• _ __.::::S!_!A~R~O~Wc!:E~N:.......!:B~.:.......!:A~Y~E~R~S::::....-___ ___,(..,.l,.,,,i,...,bw)'------ Date dicta ted---'-'-lf .L./..._2=6.1..../=6_,.,8 ____ _ 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned ta your agency; 

It and its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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KC 44-760 

WARRANT OF ARREST 

On April 24. 1968, an amended complaint. as authorized, 
was filed by Special Agent ROHEN B. AYERS before United States 
Commissioner W. C. SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging 
JM11ES EARL RAY with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement in 
connection with the commission of a cri.me of Robbery First, 
in violation of Title 18, Section 1073, United States Code. 
Bond returnable was set by the United States Attorney at 
$5,000.00 to the United States Commissioner at Jefferson 
City, Missouri. 

Mr. SHELEY issued a warrant on the above complaint 
on April 24, 1968, which has been transmitted to the Office 
of the United States Marshal at Kansas City, Missouri. 
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HANDWRITING SAMPLES 

On April 20, 1968, one copy of a letter in the 
handwriting of JAMES E. RAY dated October 24, 1966, was 
furnished to the FBI Laboratory for comparison purposes. 
'fhe letter was from RAY to Dr. EARL C. KEPLER, Biggs 
Building, Fulton, Missouri, and was furnished to Special Agent 
ROWEN B. AYERS by Dr. G. B. PETERSONl State Hospital No. 1, 
Fulton, Missouri, on April 19, 1968. 

On April 27, 1968, thirty-four pages containing 
purported handwriting and hand printing of JAMES EARL RAY were 
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory, also for comparison purposes. 
These it ems were contained in the Missouri State Penitentiary 
file of RAY and were furnished to Special Agent ROWEN B, AYERS 
on April 26, 1968, by Mr. HARRY LAUF, Records Officer, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri. 

On May 6, 1968, twenty-two pages of handwriting of 
JAMES EARL RAY as obtained from the U. S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth. Kansas, and one copy of a form dated April 4, 
1958, signed by JAMES EARL RAY, obtained from U. S. Probation 
Officer, Kansas City, Missouri, were forwarded to the FBI 
Laboratory for comparison purposes. The twenty-two pages 
of handwriting samples were obtained by Special Agent MAX E. 
RICHARDSON and the form from the U" S. Probation Officer, 
Kansas City, Missouri, was obtained by Special Agent THOMAS 
J. CONNOLLY. 
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To: 

Re: 

• 
FBI, Memphis 

MURKIN 
CR 

• 
. ~~I~ 
~ LABORATORY --"-

FEDEfU\l BUntt\U 0~ lrJVESTIGATION 
\VASMH'JGiO:'l, D. C. 2©!325 

(44-1987) Date: April 24, 1968 
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. No. D-561271. JK 

Specimens received 4/22/68 

Kl7l Missouri State Penitentiary form dated 10/24/66
1 bearing known handwriting of JAMES Eo RAY 

ALSO SUBMITTED: Copies of two-page report of psychiatric 
examination dated 10/24/66 

Result of examination: 

The "Galt" writings considered together and specimen 
Kl71 can be identified as n~ving been prep~1·ed by the same 
incti viduc:1.l o 

Because of tne limited questioned m~terial ~nd the 
l~ck ox comp~rable lett~rs ~nd lett~r combinations, it could 
not be determined whether the "i·larvey Lowmycr1 t sign2.ture on 
the Q72 gun invoice was prepared by-JAMES E. R.aY, Kl71

0 

Specimen Kl71 is being retained. 
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To: FBI, r.!amphis (44-1937) 

Re: MURKIN 
CR 

Specimens received 4/29/68 

r-'.'";'[';~')OT 
~'a""'-ii '<1-.J al 

er, C:c • 
20335 

Date: Uay 1, 1968 
FBI Fl.le No. 44-38861 
Lab. No. D-561775 JI{ 

K211 Various documents conprisin~ thi1·ty-f our pieces of 
po.per bearing purpo1·to.,d kno\·m h::'.ndwriting and hand 
printing of JALlES EARL PAY, obtained from his file 
at hlissouri State Penitentiary 

Result of ex~mination: 

It was concluded that tho questioned hand printing 
appearing on items ~ttributed to Eric S. Galt was prepared 
by JAtiES EM1L RAY, Kl 71 o.i1d K.211. 

Becnu□e of the presence of characteristics which 
ca,:rnot be explained on t1ie basis of tho kno-..·m hanc~\"!ri ting of 
J"A:,ms EAUL Ri\Y, j_t cannot be definitely determined whether 
the "Harvey Loyn:nyer" signo..ture on Q72 '.ms prcp2.rcd by this 
individual; ho~ever, significant handwriting similarities were 
notedo 

SpecimGn K2ll has been photographed and is 
temporarily retained. 
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oi ~":c 

~'l'm-..~-~:z=--s ~' ~~ , 

~ LABORATORY __a_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHmGTOri, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: May 9, 1968 
FBI File No. 44-38861 

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-562610 JK 
CR 

Specimens received 5/7 /68 
6 

~ K257 Twenty-one sheets of paper and one copy of a form 
dated 4/4/58, bearing known handwriting and hand 
printing of J~MES E~RL ~y 

.ALSO SUBMITTED: One "Inmate Request To Staff Member" form 
for JACK M. RAY, Noe 59602 

Result of examination: 
·~ 

The additional known handwriting of JAMES EARL RAY, 
represented by K257, does not.sufficiently augment the known 
handwriting of this individual previously received to permit 
the identification of the "Harvey Lowmyer" signature on Q72 
with this individual. 

K257 is temporarily retained. 
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INTERVIEWS WITH FELLOW INMATES AND OFFICIALS 

A1' MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, 

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Oate, __ 4_/_2_4_/_6_8 _____ _ 

l 

Mr. BEN.,.GOODIN, Salesman, Schantzmeyer Ford, Southwest 
Blvd., Jefferson City, Missouri, advised that he form.erly 
was chef at the Missouri State Penitentiary and knew JIMMY 
RAY well, actually being his boss for about six years. He 
said RAY was a good friend of a blond inmate by the name 
of DOWDA. He said DO~·lDA hated Negroes. He said that 
sometime about a year ago, DOWDA came through Jefferson City 
driving a Volkswagen. He stopped to see GOODIN and had a 
female with him he introduced as his wife. He told GOODIN 
he had a Mustang and his father operated a resort in 
Florida and he was manaP-pr of a chicken fry cafe in either 
Atlanta, Georgia, or Montgomery, Alabama. He asked GOODIN 
not to indicate to his wife that he had been in the "pen". 

GOODIN said that sometime later DOWDA telephoned 
him from California, and said that he needed money and 
asked GOODIN to sen<l him some. He refused, and DOWDA 
called a second time and GOODIN refused. He said he has 
not heard from him since. 

GOODIN stated that since DOWDA was a "racist" that 
he might be an accomplice of RAY in the murder of Doctor 
KING. He also thought that both RAY and Dm!DA were mixed 
up in "peddling dope" in the penitentiary, but he could never 
prove it. He said DOWDA had a detainer from Florida which was 
dropped. He said he knew RAY wanted to escape and he "killed" 
a request by RAY for a transfer to a farm because of this. 
He said RAY was "strictly a loner" and very quiet. He knew 
of no personal feelings on the part of RAY in connection 
with Negroes. He knew of no other close friends RAY may 
have had. 

4/21/68 at Jefferson City, Missouri File#·_K_C_4_4_-_7_6_0 ______ _ 

by ___ S_A_R_O_l,_·JE_N __ B_._A_Y_E_R_S ____ :-----"p_e ______ Oate dictated __ 4_/_2_3_/_6_8 _____ _ 

Th•s document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and ls loaned lo your agency; 

ii and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ _,_4..r.../_,,2,____4.:....:/c.....r.::..o=S _____ _ 

l 

On April 22, 1968, R~·...-PJWETT, number 2195, Clerk, 
K Hall, said that he knew JANES RAY well and visited him on 
occasion in the hall. He said he considered RAY as a 
"neighbor". He said that RAY never US"=d any type of drugs 
except for medicine, had no ill feelings toward the Negro 
race and had no abnormal sexual habits. He said he first 
met RAY in jail in St. Louis about 1959 and knew him all 
of the time they were in the penitentiary except for a 
brief period he, PRUETT, was on parole. 

He said that 1 RAY is the type of person who has no 
enemies. He never said anything bad about anyone and minded 
his own business. He was very quiet; interested all the 
time in escaping and caused no one any trbu~le. He said 
RAY had no friends as such, but talked to a few persons. 
His primary interest was baseball. He did not mention his 
family and was very conservative in rega11 ds to spending 
money. He did not gamble, according to PRUETT. PRUF.TT 
said that if RAY would say he killed Dr. KING .that he, 
PRUETT, would not believe him. He said that RAY is 
just not the type. He said he could furnish no' information 
regarding the possible whereabouts of RAY and had no 
information concerning who might ha~e aided in his escape 
from prison. 

He said RAY is not the type of person to have committed 
the crime of killing Dr. KING, in his opinion. 

4/22/68
0
tJefferson City, Missouri File # __ K_C __ 4_4_-_7_6_0 ______ _ 

SA RO'.·JEN I3. AYERS SS 4/22/68 by ________________________ Oate dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned ta your agency; 

it and its contents ore not to be dist,iLuted outside your ogency. 
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F0-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 
Date __ 4_/_2_4_/_6_8 _____ _ 

On April 22, 1968, BILLY EDWARP,.-M1-LES, number 02185, 
serving life in the Missouri State Penitentiary said he was 
interviewed by reporters with the permission of Warden 
SWENSON and he has been quoted, without the use of his name, 
about his knowledge of RAY. He said he has known RAY since 
February of 1961, and knew nothing of his family or back­
ground although RAY mentioned having a brother and sister. 
He said he celled in K-Hall four cells away from RAY and 
worked in the bakery with him. He said no one is aotually 
a '' friend" of RAY' s as he had no close friends. He said 
the person nearest to bping his friend is an ex-convict 
from St. Louis, _Missovri, discharged about 1965 by the 
name of CARL DRAKE. He said RAY and DRAKE got along well. 
He said he believed he was as close to RAY as anyone else, 
but he could not say he was a good friend. He said he attended 
baseball games with RAY and RAY was interested in following 
games on T.V. and in the papers. He did not use drugs and 
MILES denied that he knew RAY as a homosexual or possessed 
of abnormal sexual behavior otherwise. He said RAY was 
always looking for means to escape, but did not discuss his 
plans. He never mentioned where he would go should he 
escape. MILES believed RAY was above average, for a convict, 
in mentality: He said some of the inmates believed he was 
"crazy" for his escape attempts. He said, for a time, he 
and RAY operated a book shop together. He said they made 
some money off of this. This shop consisted of obtaining 
various paper back books and selling and trading them for 
small amounts. He denied that RAY was in any way 
connected with the sale or use of dope and did not know of 
his doing any gambling. He said RAY.talked to Negroes, but 
did not associate with them and expressed no animosity towards 
them. He said RAY was very retiring and self conscious. He 
could not imagine RAY taking dancing lessons, or spending 
money foolishly. 

MILES said RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS was not known to 
him. 

4/22/68 at ,Jefferson Cjty, Missaurj· File#_ ...... K-'-'C.,____,_4....,4_-_7'---'6"'----"'-0 ______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

0ate __ 4""'"/_2_4_/'---6 _8 _____ _ 
l 

I 

On April 2 2, 19 6 8, JIMMY Z :\BRADLEY, in the 
Missouri State Penitentiary as JAMES ~RADLEY, number 
71844, said he has been serving a li~ sentence since 
December of 1956. He said he knew RAY as an employee in 
J Hall for a time and knew he lived in K Hall. He said he 
spoke to RAY on occasion and observed his activities in K 
Hall. He said RAY lived in K Hall for at least two years 
and always desired to cell alone. He said he, BRADLEY, 
was in solitary when RAY escaped and knew nothing of it. 

He said that RAY was exceptionally quiet and rather 
an "odd person". He said he knows that RAY took mild drugs 
such as amphetamine and had very small veins and it was 
difficult for RAY to 11 mainline" his shots. He said RAY 
always believed he was ill, and used drugs on occasion as 
a matter of medicine. However, whenever he could he 
purchased amphetamine and barbituates. BRADLEY said RAY 
probably had a source within the penitentiary for these 
drugs, but he declined to discuss the matter further. He 
said RAY never sold such. 

BRADLEY said that RAY is very quiet and would 
be very hard to locate. He said he would not know where 
to locate him and could furnish no information as to who 
might. He said he did not believe RAY would kill anyone 
unless his life was in jeopardy. He said that no one 
could say he is a friend of RAY's because RAY had no 
associates who he would consider as "friends''. He said 
RAY is the type of person who might find employment on a 
ranch, a chicken farm, or a lumber camp or similar. He 
said if RAY took dancing lessons this would be completely 
out of character for him. He said RAY spent money only when 
he had to and "did not mess around with anyone". 

BRADLEY said RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS is unknown to him. 

The following is the mailing list for JIM Z. 
BRADLEY, number 71844, as obtained from his file on April 
23, 1968: 

4/22/68 Jefferson City, Missouri KC 44-760 0 ._ ______ at ________________ Ffle# _____________ _ 

SA ROWEN B. AYERS SS 4/22/68 by ________________________ Date dictated __________ _ 
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Wife 

Mother 

Father 

I 

26 

MAXINE BRADLEY, 135 St. George, 
St. Louis, Missouri, age 23. -
PHIE BRADLEY, 1724 A. So. 14th, 
St. Louis, Missouri, age 49. 
JOHN B. BRADLEY, 1023 Lafeyette 
Street, St. Louis, Missouri, 
age 58. 
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• FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

4/24/68 
1 

Dot.,_ __________ _ 

JEROME (NMN),,,CARPENTER, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) #0304, serving -life for murder from June 15, 1961, 
stated he has been confined and has worked in the psychiatric 
section of the prison. He said he has known JAMES EARL RAY 
in prison since-about 1963, but does not know him well. 
He said he used to live in Quincy, Illinois and attended 
school with JERRY RAY, brother of JAMES. He said he knew the 
father of the RAY boys as JERRY RAY. He recalled that when 
he was about 15 years of age, his mother ran away with JERRY 
RAY and went to St. Louis, 'Missouri. He said they separated 
about two years ago and his mother moved back to Quincy 
and lives at 630 North 6th Street. He did not know what 
happened to JERRY RAY. He said his mother also wrote to him 
from 1818 South 12th Street tr- St. Louis, Missouri. She used 
the name of RUBY,CARPENTER and RUBY,.- RAY and worked as an 
inspectress at various hotels su~n as the Jefferson, Coronado 
and the Park Plaza in St. Louis. 

He said he knew JIMMY CARPENTER who left the 
penitentiary some time ago. He said he did not know if this 
CARPENTER knew JAMES RAY or not. JEROME CARPENTER said he 
only saw the mother of JAMES RAY once and that was when she came 
to the home of his grandmother to find out what happened 
to her husband and his mother. 

He said he heard of RAY escaping from the penitentiary 
but did not know the details. He said RAY was a quiet, meek 
person who was very soft spoken. He said he rarely saw RAY 
in the p~nitentiary and did not know him in Quincy, Illinois. 
He said he could furnish no information as to the whereabouts 
of RAY. 

4/22/68 On _______ at Jefferson City, Missouri File #_K_C __ 4_4_-_7_6_0 _______ _ 

SA ROWEN B. AYERS ssc by ______________________ _ Date dictated ____ 4_/_2_3_/_6_8 ___ _ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
4/24/68 

Date ___________ _ 

.. • 
✓-

ORLAN EUGENE.-ROSE, Inmate No. 73723, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, said he first came to the Missouri 
State Penitentiary in 1958. He said he first met RAY in 
jail at Kansas City, Missouri in 1955, and celled with him 
and WALTER RIFE prior to the time that all three went to 
Leavenworth, Kansas. He said RIFE may have been a homosexual 
as he liked to fool around with young boys, but he said at 
the Jackson County Jail, Leavenworth, and Jefferson City, 
Missouri, RAY gave no indication of abnormal sexual behavior. 

He described RAY as quiet, a loner, and "not a 
loud mouthn. He could ~ot picture RAY, he said, as being 
vicious. He said RAY liked to follow baseball. He said 
they both lived in K Hall and associated together. He said 
they talked every day. He said RAY 11 did not fool" with as 
many as five men in the penitentiary. He said RAY used 
amphetamines when he could get them. He paid-from $2.00 
to $5.00 a shot. He did not get into debt and did not gamble. 

He said he was in maximum security when RAY escaped 
and knew nothing of the details. He said the rumor inside is 
that RAY did not escape in a bread truck, but he had no in­
formation as to how he did escape. 

He said RAY has a half-sister in St. Louis, .Missouri 
with his mother. He said RAY did not like his mother as she 
left him and started living with an ex-convict out of Illinois. 
He said RAY has a brother and some half brothers. He believed 
his mother is living and re-married after the ex-convict died. 
She may have had some property 11 which she lived up". 

ROSE said the inmates call him "The Jew" in the 
penitentiary, but he said RAY was "tighter" with his money 
than ROSE. He said he could not imagine RAY spending any 
money for dancing lessons or leaving a gun behind him some­
place because of this characteristic. 

ROSE said he did not know any RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS, 
nor did he know of this person as an associate of RAY's. 

4/22/68 Jefferson City, Missouri KC 44-760 
0 ._ ______ at ________________ Flle# ____________ _ 
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On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, in 
addition to furnishing a copy of the entire files of the 
Missouri State Penitentiary, furnished an article handed 
to him on April 22, 1968 by ORLAN ROSE which is: 

I 
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Warden Swenson: 

.i, ·1 

-r[,j 

Would you look the attached article over and consider turning it 

over to a reporter of the Kansas City Star newspaper. I have a feoline 
I 

that Jimmy Ray might give himself up if he happens to read what I have 

written. If you do release the article I give you full permission to 
't . 

reword it as you see fit as long as it contains the same line of thought. 

Thero is a possibility that he might get killed before it is ever 

learned whether or not he is actually guilty of rl>-.n:kmg shootine Doctor 

King. If this would happen, it would be another Oswald case in the 

eyes of the world.-

If you do not think it appropriate to release this artic~e to the 

news media, just tear it up, however, knowing Jimmy as I do there is a 

very faint possibility that he would give himself up if he were to read 

what I have written. I am sure that he will be reading either the 

K.C. Star or the St. Louis papers whereev~ he is. /J 
.L/- :i. z. - ~ v -~- r.,J4.A- ..fL..,.~ ./ v-~ 0/~ -Y- -(;0 cvf:;tt.,_,,~J -'I- r~ ~~ . --- -~, 

--- -G' ~/, (_,~ ~ ·?;_ ____ ~~~ -~:--? .3;? ;z > I ..bf(µ:A ,t /✓~ ,, ?~_.4 
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,"IF JAHES EARL RAY IS GUIL'I·Y, 'iTriO IS RE..\LLY TO BLA1-!S?ll 

"Fo1• quite a number of years I have been one of the very few close 

friends of James Earl Rayo Because of this I would like to say a few 

things E\bout him since everyone else who discusses him reveals that he 

1s eitho1• anti-social, a loner, an escape artist, seeks recognition., 

etc. If this sort of un:favorable publicity continues to be brougnt 

out against him there is a very good chance that he might end up like .... 
! . 

Lee Harvoy Oswald without ever having been given a chance to prove his 

innocence or guilt before a trial courto If this happens it will be a 

disgrace in the eyes of the world and bring about the same amount of 

doubt and criticism that arose after Oswald was killed in cold blood 

by a fanatic who decided to take the law into his own handso , 
I first met Jimmy in the Kansas City jail during 1955 where he was 

being held on a forgery charge. His acco~~lice on the forgery charge 

was another rr.an named Walter Rife and ue all tr...ree lived in the same 

cell together and passed many hours shooting the breeze while playing 

three-handed card games for candy barso Jirri:ny loved candy bars and 

always managed to win his share. 

On one of our several trips to the federal courthouse., prior to 

our sentencing, we were taken· in tbs same groupo Jimmy1s fall partner, 

Rife, was facing a parole violation or detainer of some sort from the 

state of Illinois and planned to escape if the proper situation arose. 

On our trip to the courthouse, a chance did come up by means of a un­

locked door in the holdover room which led to a hallway or st:i1irs. 

Rife begged Jimmy to leave with him through the unlocked door., but 

Jimmy quashed the deal by saying th;1t all he wanted to do was to plead 

e;nilty to the forgery and get his sentence servedo I mention this 

reluctance to escape on JiITI.i,1y1s part because evel:yone always brings up 

that he was continually trying to escape custody. This is not so. I 

will explain what I think to be the renl reason behind his later es­

cape attempts while he was serving _the twenty- year sentence, but first 

I would like to point out a few thincs r.bout Ji:nuny Ray 1 s personality 

that have never• been mention0d by anyo!:e up to the p1~0sen~ time o 

Eventually, we all three ended up in tho i'ederal prison at Leaven­

worth., Kansas where our frio~.dship cor.ti:--~ued 0 Rife wont to work in tho 
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P~tson hospital and lifted weights during his off duty hours while 

Jimmy and I either walked the yard or watched the ball games together. 

It is true th.$.t Jimmy is sort of a loner, but this is not unusual in 

a penitentiary. Being a lon0r doesn't mean that he didntt have many 

friendso Jimmy always wore a smile and laughed softly at the various 

occurrences during our time together in jail and while we were a~ 

Leavenworth. His•friendly smile alone made him many friends and got 
,.. 

him many greetings, but he just wasn't one- to mix or join a group bull 

session as is most usually the case in jail or prisono He would rather 

stroll around the yard with one or two persons and discuss clothes, 

travel, baseball, or the enjoyr.1ent he got while working as a painter 

just prior to his arrest. It must have been one of the best paying 

jobs he ever had because h!i was always talking about it. If I remember 

correctly, I believe him and Rife lived in the Pickwick Hotel duning 

the time they both worked for the painting contractor 0 He liked nice 

clothes and was always very neatly dressed during his court appearances. 

He would sometimes mention his brother, but I never hear~ him ever 

mention his mother or father in any of our conversations. I took it 

for granted that he had not been blessed with many luxuries while 

growing up 0 He was very savi~g with the few dollars he was able to 

obtain while serving time, in fact, I often accused him of being a 

miser. Somehow he was able to smuggle a wristwatch into the jail 

at Kansas City and he was so proud of it that I actually believe it 

was the first wristwatch he ever ownedo Re did not want to part with 

it i'or anything~ however., he :Cinally did so-because he learned that 

he could not possibly take it into the prison at Leavenworth with him. 

I ended up with the watch and passed it on to my brother, but only after 

having paid Jimmy a much higher price than is usual in jail •. Up until 

I ieft him at Leavenworth, he was one of my best friends and he was ·-
always a very enjoyable person to be around. 

~Then I again met him in 1960 at the Nissouri State Penitentiary., 

he had aged a great deal, he lacked his usual smile, and his whole 

demeanor seemed to be changed o He was very wi thdravm and it took qui to 

a number of conversations before he finally opened up to me and told me 

why he felt so bado We wer-o both assis!:od jobs in th0 Food Service 

Department. He worked upstsi~s i~ the 38kery and I worked on the bottom 
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• 
f~o:or where he· would deliver bread each weekday for outside delivery. 

We both lived on tho same tier in K Cellhouse and would often talk 

wlth each other after our jobs we1~e over 0 It was during these con­

versations that I finally learned what I think to be the main reason 

behind his personality cr.Jmgeo He told me that two police officers 

had f'ramed him on the robbery chsrge he was serving the twenty years 

on. He swore up and down thst he was innocent of the crime, but that 
~-

he did not have the money to hire lawyers to prove his innocenee or 

carry his case into the Uni tad States ·supreme Court. I later learned 

that the two police officers were not above planting evidence in order 

to convict an exconvict, and that their conscience must have bothered 

them because they both resigned from the police force shortly after 

Jimmy was convicted. Any-i.-rn3, Jirmny rr.ade several attempts to get his 

csse reopened without making any headwayo Escape was continually on 

his mind and after four different attempts, he finally made it 0 

As far as him being prejudice to•.-rnrd any person or race, I have 

never heard him ever mention one thing against anyone in all our time 

spent together. If he couldn't say so~athing good about-someone, he 

just wouldn't say anything. In fact, there was no outward showing of 

animosity ever revealed by him tows1~d the two police officers who he 

accused of framing him. If there was he just kept such things to 

himselfo 

As far as him being the parson who shot Martin Luther King, I just 

can't believe it is possibleo However, if he is guilty of it I am 

wondering whether or not it all leads back to the fact that he was 

actually sent to prison on a tru~pted up charge which in turn caused 

him to do so as a means of retaliatio~ against society for the twenty 

year sentence he swears he didn't deserve. 

I hope Jirnny is innocent of killing Doctor King. I also hope that 

he doesn't become a scapegoat simply becsuse he drove a white mustang 

and happened to favor the alleged assassinator of Doctor King 

For the benefit of you perso::1s ,Iith rote in your heart toward Ji1mny 

before he has been proven guilty or given the benefit of a fair trial 
I 

I ask you to withhold your opinions~ Instead I would ask you to think 

of him as bein~ innocent until proven guilty. In the meantime, put 
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yourselves in his place, on.the run fro~ 200 million persons, without 
··-·· 

a known friend or voice raised in your behalf, and a hundred thousand 

dollar re~ard_placed on your·head. If you were innocent, how would you 

feel? 

In closing, I would like to say that if this article reaches a news­

paper and is publinbed and read by Jirra'TIY, I would like to advise ~ou, 

Jim.my, as a friend to make immediate arrangements for your personal 
~ ~ 

protection by contacting a Judge or Lawyer and give yourself up so 

that you can be given a fair trial 0 Don1 t put it off until you are 

recognized by some trigger r-..rr:~;;c happy nut like Jack Ruby who wants 

to make a name for himself o You realize that you are on the top wanted 

list with a large reward on your heado You lmow that the odds are 

against you because of this. You can't wino In the meantime, while 

you are thinking this over, if you happen to be cornered by police 

officers, for Christa sake don1 t hold a shootouto Grab a phonebook 

and call a judge or lawyer. 

There 1 s no need for me to mention my name because you 1.-now who I 

am. You do have some friends. Turp yourself' in, but use discretion 

in doing SOo 
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The following investigation was conducted at the 
United States Pen.i ~entiary., Leavenwort.h, · Ka~sas, by ~ 
WILLIAM N. OUSELEY. ...- ' JI -- ,,,;",·-pl ,(! I ( ,,. 

B, APPRO~AWti7HARVt'f~RADLEY, Jr., ~~-.,1in;a~~-,of.,..th; - . / 
Penitentiary, numher. 8_~515, stated he was presently serving 
a 15 year sentence stemming from charges against him for 
violation of United States Postal laws. BRADLEY's cooperation 
was solicited relative to his knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY 
and FBI wanted Flyer 442-A was displayed to BRADLEY. BRADLEY 
immediately stated that RAY was unknown to him by name or 
face. 

It was pointed out to BRADLEY that the FBI was in 
possession of reliable information that RAY had criminal 
contacts in Kansas City, including contacts with fences of 
stolen merchandise. BRADLtY admitted that over the years 
he has met and dealt with_ma~y theives, burglars and ex­
convicts, and possibly at sometime he did meet RAY, however, 
he has absolutely no recollection of RAY and he feels he 
has never even met the man~ 

BRADLEY indicated that in view of the nature of 
the crime RAY is alleged to have committed, and the resulting 
disorder that it brought abo_ut, he would not_ hesitate in 
cooperating if he had any knowledge whatsoever concerning 
RAY. BRADLEY stated he has_followed-newspaper accounts of 
this case and saw the pictures of RAY when RAY wa:s first 
identified, however, none of it meant anything to him as 
regards RAY being anyone he has ever known. BRADLEY 
indicated that he personally has heard no talk among other 
inmates concerning RAY, that is, talk to.the effect that 
RAY was known -to inmates BRADLEY has been in contact with 
the short time BRADLEY has been at the Penitentiary. 

It is noted that JAMES HARVEY BRADLEY, JR., more 
commonly known as JUNIOR BRADLEY, is now 41 years old and 
has been engaged in criminal activity since he was 16 years 
old. For the past 15 to 20 years BRADLEY has had the reputation 
of being the biggest fence.of stQlen merchandise in the Kansas 
City area, having contacts in many other states in connection 
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witb his fencing operation. In addition reliable infor­
mation has been received that BRADLEY's operation was 
intimately connected with the illegal operations of·the 
organized Italian ·criminal el,ement in Kansas City better 
known as the·"outfit". 
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The followinf, investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS H. WEAVER: 

At Jefferson City, Missouri: 

On April 23, 1968, Captain DON WYRICK, Assistant 
to the Warden, Missouri State Penitentiary, advised a review 
of RAY's file with regard to a June, 1965 violation involvinf, 
taking prohibited items into the hospital at the MSP, the name 
of the patient he was s~pposedly taking the iterr.s to was not 
given in the violation report, prepared by Captain DAi~TO!'-: 
STEI:LE, MSP, followin8 RAY's search by Guard HOMfR BELL. MSP 
records show HOMER BELL resigned in July, 1967, and his address 
was Box 275, Dixon, Missouri, telephone SK 9-6401. 

, On April 23, 1968, in interview with inmate FRAlJK 
JOSEPH GUINAN, #09297, MSP, GUINAN advised that RAY was 
addicted to ''bennies" and amphetamine, and RAY and NF.AL AEBY, 
another inmate, were receiving this material at the MSP through 
a guard naQed STOUT, who was later transferred to one of the 
farms and later fired for smuggling a watch into the prison 
farm. GUH:.AN said that STOUT' s wife operates a beauty parlor 
in Jefferson City. 

GUINAN said he believes there was an elderly con, 
about 6 5 or 7 0, named JIMMY CARPErfTER who would have known RAY, 
but he never knew them to cell tor,ether. He said he believes 
he read in the St. Louis newsp~pers that CARPENTER is presently 
confined in the St. Louis County Jail. He stated that all the 
time he knew RAY, the latter was always in a single cell_. 

·~ ,· 
On April 23, 1968, ABBIE LOOTEN, Secretary, As~ociate 

Warden of Custody, advised that her records show JOHN LEWIS 
/•FS1.'0UT, 812 East High, Jeff er son City, /fhO was la st assigned at 

the Renz Farm as a MSP euard resigned 'dn March 4, 1966. It 
was noted that the Jefferson City telephone directory listed 
Marvelle Beauty Shop at 812 E. High Street. 

On April 23, i968, JOIH~ L. STOUT, 1020 East: Eip;h 
Street, advised that he was formerly a guard at the MSP, and 
he knew JAMES EARL RAY as just another inmate there. He said 
he did not know RAY or t-:I.:AL AEBY any better than the other inmates 
under his control at the MSP. Ee stated that RAY worked in 
the bakery and AEUY in the kitchen at the MSP, and would have 
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had the opportunity to associate together in their work, but 
he never saw RAY associating with anyone in particular, as 
RAY was a "loner" in his opinion. STOUT stated that he was 
transferred from the walls to a farm in about 1966, and has 
not seen either RAY or AEBY since that time. He advised that 
he had heard rumors about RAY and AEBY taking "dope", but he 
has no personal knowledge that they were in fact taking "dope" 
and he never saw eitherpne of them acting as if they were 
under the influence of any "dope". He was accused of bringing 
"dope" into the MSP by prison officials while he was there, but 
he steadfastly denied having been involved in s.rr.uggling "dope" 
or anything else into the prison and would continue to do so. 
Neither RAY nor AEBY have contacted him since they left the 
MSP and he has not seen nor heard from either of them since 
about 1966. 

On April 23, 1968, Captain DANTON STEELE, MSP, advised 
that he vaguely recalls RAY and the incident wherein he had a 
violation through attempting to take prohibited items to the 
hospital to some patient, allegedly. He made no record of the 
name of the supposed patient RAY was taking the items to, and 
he cannot recall if any name of a patient was ever given. 

38 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FO-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) (~ (-'-

• • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote, ___ 4_/_2_6_/_6_8 ____ _ 

1 

CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, inmate, Medical Center for 
Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri, was advised of the 
identity of JAMES A. MITCHELL as a Special Agent of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation. He was told the purpose of the 
interview concerned a report he had made sometime ago to the 
FBI that he had been offered $50,000. to kill MARTIN LUTHER 
KING by two individuals identified only as JAMES and EDDIE. 
This took place in Columbia, South Carolina, in about March, 
1965. He was furnished a warning and waiver form, which he 
read and executed. He then furnished the following oral 
informat_ion: 

~-pyitO~ \ ; ' I • 

~- In early 1965, in Columbia, South Carolina, he met 
a soldier stationed at Fort Jackson, South Carolina, who was 
ta be discharged within a few days. His name was JIM or 
GLENN~-:BARBER, but he is not sure of the first name or the 
spelling of the last name. He had just returned from Panama, 
and he believes he held the rank of Corooral. BARBER had 
marijuana and pep pills in his possession and was a very 
convincing talker. BARBER had met a female in Columbia named 
JOHNNIE BLACKWELL. She worked as a waitress at a lounge he 
believes was called the "Downtown," located near Chubby's 
Steak House in Columbia. She was from a little town twenty 
miles south of Columbia, name unknown. BLACKWELL roomed with 
a girl named JUNE TAYLOR, somewhere on Bull Street in Columbia. 
Both girls were prostitutes, and BILLINGS lived part of the 
time with TAYLOR. TAYLOR worked at a night club there called 
the "Red Rooster." 

BLACKWELL had met two men known as JAMES and EDDIE 
and had filled a prostitution date with JAMES for $50. The 
initial meeting took place in some club, name unknown, located 
near Chubby's Steak House, possibly the "Downtown." BLACKWELL 
told JIM she had to leave because she had a date with a 
soldier from Fort Jackson, South Carolina, named BARBER. 
JAMES asked her to ask BARBER if he could get ahold of 
any weapons, whereupon she told him BARBER had a machine gun. 

4/26/68 Springfield, Missouri KC 44-760 
0 ._ ______ at _______________ _. lie# _____________ _ 

SA JAMES A. MITCHELL - LAC 4/26/68 
by. ________________________ Oate dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. II Is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your ogency1 
II and Its contents ore not lo be dlsfrlbuled oulslda your agency. 
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JN1ES expressed an interest in buying it from BARBER and 
told her to pass this on to him, w:1ich she av.reed to rl.o. 
The prostitution date was filled in a motel in town, name 
unknown. 

The followin2 night, at the V.F.W., he, JAMES, 
EDDY and BARBER met. TAYLOR and BLACKWELL werP present, 
as well as two other girls ·,-.,ho wor}<::ed at the ''Red Rooster," 
but this was their nighb off. He does not recall their 
names. This was the first time he had met JN~ES and IDrY. 
The men went outside and BARBER gave them each a stick of 
marijuana which he had brought back from Panama. They all 
sat in JAHES' s white 19 6lf-6 S Lincoln Continental and srr.oked 
mariJuana. The Lincoln had a Tennessee license plate 
beginning with the number 2, which desiinates t'.em::_:,his. J/1.:·'.ES 
was always smokins big cigars and wcr2 a larse dia~ond rin8, 
He understood JAMES has money in lrississippi anc Tennessee. 
He owns land in Clarksdale, Mississippi, has a bi~ car lot in 
Memphis and a night club. In the old days he '"1as a bootle;:,;r,;er. 
JAJ-:ES .despises the Negro race and, particularly, any with 
Communist leanings. 

While in the car, JA:'.ES told BARBER he understood 
he had a .SO-caliber machine RUD and BARBER said he did. 
JA!!ES asked if he wanted to sell it and he said, "Yes." 
Either JA:!ES or EDDIE asked where the machir:e gun was anc, 
how long it would take to ret it. BARBER said three days 
~ecause it was in Westwego, Louisian2, in care of a frienrt 
who ran a night club, The Canal Bank Inn. Ile never heard 
this man 1 s name. JAMES or EDDIE asked BARBER if he had any 
ammunition for it, and he said he had a whole belt. One of 
the men then offered him a thousand dollars fer the machine sun. 

They all met again the next night at the lar~est 
drive--in ·restaurant in Columbia, n.:lme unrecallcd. JJ\::1~s or 
EDDIE asked him if he l:a.cl ,2ver used the mac1iine vun before, 
and he said he usec1 one while i:-i r:,ili tary service. It wc1s 
a~reed that RILLINGS would take BARBER to Westwego, Louisiana, 
~hich is on the west bank of New Orl~ans, to ~et.the macnine 
gun. They were to meet J/\l'.1:S and EDDIE on a ce:>tain unrec2ll8d 
date in Columbia and collect $1, noo. for tr:e r.tachine i--;un. The 
meet was to be at some unrecal1cd notel. BILLiiV~S stat:::d he 
has trouble rer,,er!'.berin:i: thin.r:s that happened thi:3 lon~ 2~c. 
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He drove BARBER to r,et the machine gun at the Canal 

Bank Inn, and BARBER contacted some man outside of his 
presence who reportedly told him the weapon had not arrived. 
He and BARBER stayed in an apartment house at the rear of the 
Canal Bank Inn for two days waiting for the weapon to arrive, 
but it never did. He became irritated with BARBER and then 
felt BARBER never had such a weapon. BILLINGS returned alone 
to Columbia, South Carolina, and he understood BARBER was going 
to his home in Fort Myers, Florida. BARBER's parents reportedly 
lived in and operated a trailer park at Fort Myers. BILLINGS 
stated that at the time all this was going on he had and was 
driving a 1959 C~evrolet convertible, maroon in color, bearing 
a Maryland Temporary Tag. He bought the car under his true 
name from Luby's Chevrolet in Baltimore, Maryland. 

Upon his return to Colur:1bia he met with JN·!ES and 
EDDIE and informed them he did not get the weapon. He was told 
the plan was for him and BARBER to kill MARTIN LUTHCR KING for 
$50,000. $5,000. was to be in advance, with the remainin~ 
$45,000. to be paid to them in Greenville, South Carolina. 
JAMES said KING had to be "wiped out'' because J. EDGAR HOOVER 
had reported KIHG to be a confir:rned Co:11munist and the most 
notorious liar of our day. The killinB was to take place 
along a scheduled march from Selma, Alabama, to Montgomery, 
Alabama. The machine gun was to be placed in the back of a 
paneled truck and driven to a spot on the Selma-to-Montgomery 
route. When the front line of marchers, including Dr. KING, 
approached the spot, the rear doors of the truck would be 
opened and the marchers machine-gunned. The truck was to come 
from some other state and purchased legally in the naoe of a 
deceased person. They would then drive the paneled truck 
away from the line of march to a country road where a passenier 
car wo~ld be parked. The truck would be abandoned and then 
they would travel into t1ontgomery, Alabama, by a devious back­
roads route. They would then travel to Greenville, South 
Carolina, where they would Deet JA~ES and EDDIE. JAMES would 
tell them how to get to Sydney, Australia, via Mexico, on~ 
freighter. 

JAHES has a friend who formerly lived in Hississippi 
but now has a sheep ranch in Broken Bow, Australia. T~is man 
would help set the~ up in a bar or some other type of legiti□ate 
business. 
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